

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 3 - 2018

Case No. S247266

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, and its
EDUCATIONAL LEGAL ALLIANCE, et al.,**

Deputy

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A148606,
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG11554698
The Honorable Evelio Marin Grillo, Judge

**AMICI CURIAE SCHOOL DISTRICTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION ET AL.**

Sloan R. Simmons, SBN 233752

Steve H. Ngo, SBN 233317

Nicholas J. Clair, SBN 299097

LOZANO SMITH

One Capitol Mall, Suite 640

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 329-7433

Facsimile: (916) 329-9050

E-mail: ssimmons@lozanosmith.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
FOLSOM-CORDOVA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PORTERVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
SAN JUAN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
SAN RAMON VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
VISALIA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, and
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE POLICY OF LOCAL CONTROL IN EDUCATION, THUS DIRECTLY IMPINGING UPON SCHOOL DISTRICTS’ ABILITY TO ADDRESS LOCAL NEEDS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THEIR COMMUNITIES.	8
A. The State’s Actions Directly Impinge Upon the Local Control and Discretion of California School Districts, Hindering the Ability to Address their Constituents’ Unique Needs.	8
B. The Harm of the State’s Actions to School Districts is Concrete, and the Risk of Future Harm and Diminishment of Local Control Will be Ongoing Absent Reversal of the Opinion by this Court.	12
I. THIS COURT’S PROPER INTERPRETATION AND HARMONIZATION OF THE SUBJECT STATUTES, WHICH ARE AMBIGUOUS ON THEIR FACE, REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE OPINION.	16
A. A Review of Relevant Provisions of Section 17556 and 17557 Manifest Clear Ambiguities....	17
1. The Terms “Additional” and Offsetting” Are Two Different Words....	17
2. The Phrase “and do not require a new legal finding” is Ambiguous if Not Confusing in the Context of the Statute.....	18

B. Extrinsic Aids Reinforce A Statutory Interpretation Consistent with the Constitutional Mandate that the State Reimburse School Districts for Costs Incurred for New Programs or Higher Service It Imposes..... 21

C. Harmonization of the Statutes Require that Additional Revenues Must Be Sufficient to Fund the Costs of the Mandate. 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Rights Foundation v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 207	10
<i>Belanger v. Madera Unified School Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 963 F.2d 248	11
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 24 Cal.4th 668	10
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. Hayes</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1513	9
<i>Chesney v. Byram</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 460	23
<i>City of Sacramento v. State of California</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 182	26
<i>Clovis Unified School Dist. v. Chiang</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794	21
<i>Comm. of Seven Thousand v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 491	17
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	26
<i>County of San Diego v. State of California</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 68	23, 27
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 998	10
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899	9
<i>Kray Cabling Co. v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1588	25
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074, 1087	25

<i>Newark Unified School Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 245 Cal.App.4th 887	17, 24
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	22
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	26
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415	21
<i>Professional Engineers in Cal. Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	22
<i>Riverside County Sheriff's Dept. v. Stiglitz</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 624	26
<i>Robert L. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	16
<i>Rose v. State of California</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713	26
<i>San Jose Unified School Dist. v. Santa Clara County Office of Ed.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 967, 980	9
<i>San Rafael Elementary Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1018	10
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	22
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215	27
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	24, 25
<i>T.H. v. San Diego Unified School Dist.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1267	10
<i>Thompson v. Dept. of Corrections</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 117	27

<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	16
<i>Walt Disney Parks & Resorts US, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 872, 879	18

Constitution and Statutes

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 14.....	8, 9, 11
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6	<i>passim</i>

Education Code

Ed. Code, § 14000	9, 10, 11
Ed. Code, § 35160	9, 10, 11
Ed. Code, § 35160.1	10, 11
Ed. Code, § 42238 et seq.	11
Ed. Code, § 42238.24	11
Ed. Code, § 51225.3	12
Ed. Code, § 56523	11

Government Code

Gov. Code, § 17556.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 17557.....	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 17561.....	22
Gov. Code, § 17581.....	12

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dict. (8th ed. 2004)	24
State Controller’s Office, State Mandated Costs Claiming Instructions No. 2010-20, Graduation Requirements (Revised July 1, 2015)	13
Stats. 2018, ch. 426.....	14, 15
